

Case No. B303627

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

ARTHUR PUTT, et al.,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

CBS CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR
LOS ANGELES COUNTY, HONORABLE STEPHEN M. MOLONEY, JUDGE,
CASE No. 18STCV06912/JCCP No. 4674.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA AND THE U.S. CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND
APPELLANT FORD MOTOR COMPANY.**

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)
COUNSELOR AT LAW
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
A. Background and Importance of Issue	8
B. Interest of Amici.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY TO APPLY THE SAME LIABILITY RULES FOR NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES TO NON-PARTIES RESULTED IN AN UNLAWFULLY TAINTED VERDICT.	13
A. Defendant is Entitled to Jury Instructions on all Legal Theories Advanced in the Case.	13
B. Defendants Are Entitled to a Jury Instruction that Apportionment of Non-Economic Damages Should be Made Among Each Entity Responsible for Plaintiffs’ Injuries.	15
C. The Trial Court’s Refusal to Accept Defendant’s Requested Clarifying Instructions Resulted in Failure to Properly Apportion Non-Economic Damages and an Unfair and Excessive Verdict.	17

II. A COMPLETE NEW TRIAL IS WARRANTED. 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 22

PROOF OF SERVICE. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993	11
<i>Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 987	11
<i>Arena v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1178	17
<i>Auerbach v. Great Western Bank</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172	21
<i>Ayala v. Arroyo Vista Family Health Ctr.</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1350	13
<i>Barrese v. Murray</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 494	20
<i>Bernal v. Richard Wolf Medical Instruments Corp.</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1326	14
<i>Cristler v. Express Messenger Systems, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 72	19
<i>D.Z. v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 210	13
<i>DaFonte v. Up-Right, Inc.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 593.	16, 17

<i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188	15
<i>Green v. State of California</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254.....	13
<i>Henderson v. Hamischfeger Corp.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 663	13, 14
<i>Hernandez v. Badger Construction Equipment Co.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 1791	16
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 415	9
<i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1191.....	11
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	11
<i>Liodas v. Sahadi</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 278	20
<i>Monterey Peninsula Management Dist. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 693.....	18
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 535.....	11
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390.....	19
<i>People v. Jeter</i> (1964) 60 Cal.3d 671	15

<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76.	18
<i>Schelbauer v. Butler Manufacturing Co.</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 442	20
<i>Scott v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th.	20
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159.	11
<i>Soto v. BorgWarner Morse TEC Inc.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 165	11
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548.	13, 14
<i>Taha v. Finegold</i> (1947) 181 Cal.App.2d 536	19
<i>Thomas v. Intermedics Orthopedics, Inc.</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 957	14
<i>Veronese v. Lucasfilm Ltd.</i> (2012) 212 Cal.App.4th 1	13
<i>Williams v. Barnett</i> (1955) 135 Cal.App.2d 607	14
<i>Wilson v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 847	11, 16

Codes

Civil Code section 1431.1	15
Civil Code section 1431.2	15

Miscellaneous

CACI No. 200	14
CACI No. 401	18
CACI No. 431	18
CACI No. 1207B	17
CACI No. 1220	18
CACI No. 1221	18
CACI No. 1222	18
CACI No. 1223	18
John Milton, <i>PARADISE LOST, Book II</i>	12
